

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS COALITION FOR  
RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC.,  
ALPHA NATURAL RESOURCES, INC., GREAT  
NORTHERN PROJECT DEVELOPMENT, L.P., AND  
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave-  
nue, NW, Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500

PAUL D. PHILLIPS  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street,  
Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 295-8131

ERIC GROTEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2801 Via Fortuna,  
Suite 100  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 542-8709  
egroten@velaw.com

PATRICK R. DAY, P.C.  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
2515 Warren Avenue,  
Suite 450  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
(307) 778-4209

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

JOHN A. BRYSON  
HOLLAND & HART, LLP  
*975 F Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 393-6500*

JAMES A. HOLTkamp  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
*60 E. South Temple,*  
*Suite 2000*  
*Salt Lake City, UT 84111*  
*(801) 799-5800*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented.....	I
Parties To The Proceedings.....	II
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	VIII
Table Of Authorities .....	X
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement Of The Case .....	5
Summary Of Argument .....	14
Argument .....	15
I. EPA’s Determination That The Tailpipe Rule Triggers PSD Regulation Conflicts With Section 166 Of The Act.....	16
A. EPA Failed To Follow The Statutory Mechanism For Extending The PSD Program To New Pollutants.....	16
B. Section 166 Provides The Exclusive Mechanism By Which “Other Pollutants” Can Trigger PSD Regulation.....	19
C. The Panel Misreads The Statute By Treating Section 166 As Irrelevant.....	21
II. EPA Misreads The Act As Requiring Pointless Title V Regulation .....	25
Conclusion.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	21
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	25
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va.</i> <i>Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	23
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources</i> <i>Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	20
<i>Fri v. Sierra Club</i> , 412 U.S. 541 (1973) .....	6
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	9

XI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	23
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 344 F. Supp. 253 (D.D.C.) .....	6
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	5
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 25
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	22
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	5
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7471.....	6, 18

XII

<b>Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 7472.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7473.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7473(b) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....	7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7476.....	1, 4, 7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7476(a) .....	8, 16, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7476(b) .....	8, 15, 17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7476(c).....	8, 15, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7476(d) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	7, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a) .....	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492.....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f.....	9
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 731 (Aug. 7, 1977) .....	6

### XIII

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Conf. Rep. 95-564 (1977).....	17
<b>Regulations</b>	
36 Fed. Reg. 8,186 (Apr. 30, 1971) .....	16
38 Fed. Reg. 25,678 (Sept. 14, 1973) .....	16
39 Fed. Reg. 31,000 (Aug. 27, 1974).....	6, 16
39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(6)(i).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(1) (1978).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 70.2.....	9, 25
72 Fed. Reg. 54,112 (Sept. 21, 2007) .....	17
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	10, 14
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) .....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010).....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 13, 2010) .....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 81,874 (Dec. 29, 2010) .....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 82,246 (Dec. 30, 2010) .....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 82,430 (Dec. 30, 2010) .....	11
